

No. 18-1280

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JOSHUA VENCKUS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**CITY OF IOWA CITY, ANDREW RICH, JOHNSON COUNTY
IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA ELLIOTT, and DANA
CHRISTIANSEN,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Johnson County District Court,
District Court No. LACV079763,
The Honorable Judge Chad Kepros, presiding.

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF
OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
JOHNSON COUNTY IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA
ELLIOTT, and DANA CHRISTIANSEN**

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Kristopher K. Madsen, AT0004969
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard, Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Telephone: 712.322.4033 Facsimile: 712.322.6243
rlivingston@stuarttinley.com
kmadsen@stuarttinley.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS JOHNSON
COUNTY IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA ELLIOTT, and
DANA CHRISTIANSEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

 I. Whether the District Court erred in failing to apply immunity to Johnson County Defendants when absolute immunity for prosecutors is justified and necessary? 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Absolute immunity for prosecutors is justified and necessary; the District Court erred in denying Johnson County’s motion to dismiss. 5

 A. Public policy and practical considerations require that functions intimately associated with the judicial process must be protected by absolute immunity – whether challenged by *Godfrey* claims or any other cause of action. 6

 B. Well-reasoned case law has examined the nature and extent of absolute immunity and narrowly tailored the doctrine to address only those functions tied closely to the judicial process. 8

 C. Prosecutorial misconduct occurs far less frequently than Plaintiff and the legal commentators claim. 10

 D. Adequate safeguards are in place to restrain prosecutorial misconduct in Iowa.....15

 E. The functions performed by the Johnson County Attorneys that are under attack by Plaintiff, are closely associated with the judicial process. 18

 F. Direct monitoring of prosecutors is not a prerequisite to absolute immunity.....21

 G. The all-due-care defense does not provide adequate protection for the judicial process. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND ISSUE PRESENTED FOR
REVIEW**

I. Whether the District Court erred in failing to apply immunity to Johnson County Defendants when absolute immunity for prosecutors is justified and necessary?

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beck v. Phillips</i> , 685 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2004).....	20
<i>Blanton v. Barrick</i> , 258 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1977).....	20
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	9
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	6
<i>Burr v. Cedar Rapids</i> , 286 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979).....	18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Almy</i> , 977 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509, 522 (Iowa 2003).....	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	7
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012).....	6, 22, 25
<i>Peterson v. Reed</i> , 44 P. 2d 592 (Cal. App. 1935).....	7
<i>Rayhons v. Brunos</i> , No. 16-CV-3084-LRR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126305 (N.D. Iowa Sep. 16, 2016).....	20
<i>Wieseler v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1995).....	24

Code and Rules

Iowa Code § 804.1(1).....21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.2(1).....21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.2(4)(b).....21

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(8).....21, 22

Secondary Sources

Restatement (Second) Torts § 656.....20

Angela Davis, *Lawyering at the Edge: Unpopular Clients, Difficult Cases, Zealous Advocates: The Legal Profession’s Failure to Discipline Unethical Prosecutors*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 275 (2007).....11

Timothy Harker, *Ethics Corner: The Nation’s Prosecutors Uphold Their Sworn Oaths*, NAGTRI Journal, Vol. 3, No. 4, January 2019 (available at <https://www.naag.org/publications/nagtri-journal/volume-3-number-4/ethics-corner.php>).....10

Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 24 J. Am. Jud. Society 18, 20 (1940).....17, 18

Margaret Johns, *Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity*, 2005 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 53 (2005).....10, 11

Ellen Yaroshefsky, *Zealous Advocacy in a Time of Uncertainty: Understanding Lawyers’ Ethics: Wrongful Convictions: Is it Time to Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously*, 8 UDC-DCSL L. Rev. 275 (2004).....11
